

Case No. 12-56627

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

G.M. and R.M.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Saddleback Valley Unified School District

Defendant.

Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable David O. Carter, Presiding

**Brief of Amici Curiae Disability Rights Legal Center, Disability Rights
California, Public Counsel Law Center, Learning Rights Law Center,
Children's Rights Clinic at Southwestern Law School, Pepperdine University
School of Law Special Education Advocacy Clinic, Loyola Law School Center
for Juvenile Law and Policy, and University of San Diego Legal Clinics in
Support of Appellants and Reversal of the Fee Award**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Blanca F. Young (SBN 217533)
Bryan H. Heckenlively (SBN 279140)
560 Mission Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER
Paula Pearlman (SBN 109038)
Michelle Uzeta (SBN 164402)
Anna Rivera (SBN 239601)
800 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1120
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 736-1031
Facsimile: (213) 736-1428

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 29(C)(5)	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE IDEA’S FEE PROVISIONS ARE ESSENTIAL TO ENFORCING THE STATUTE.....	7
II. A PROPER READING OF THE IDEA FEE PROVISIONS ENSURES ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE IDEA.....	11
A. The Award of Attorneys Fees to Prevailing Parents Enables Enforcement of the IDEA by Those Who Need Its Protections Most.....	11
B. Uncertainty Surrounding the Standard for Awarding Fees to School Districts Will Distort Incentives.	15
C. The IDEA Fee Provisions Protect the Need for Risk-Taking to Enforce Civil Rights.....	18
1. Taking Calculated Risks is an Important Means for Advancing the IDEA and Other Civil Rights.	18
2. The IDEA Fee Provision for Prevailing School Districts Must be Narrowly Construed so as to Protect Calculated Risk-Taking.....	21
III. AN OVERLY BROAD READING OF THE IDEA FEE PROVISION WILL CHILL A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF MERITORIOUS LITIGATION.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees, AFL–CIO v. County of Nassau</i> , 96 F.3d 644 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8
<i>Christianburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	passim
<i>Crane-McNab v. County of Merced</i> , 773 F.Supp.2d 861 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	30
<i>Department of Educ. v. Cari Rae S.</i> , 158 F.Supp.2d 1190 (D. Hawaii 2001).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Barrie</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D. C. 2010).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Ijeabuonwu</i> , 642 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Nahass</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Restaurant</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir 1993)	30
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	28
<i>Galen v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Golden Eagle Distributing Corp. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	22
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Silver State Disposal Serv., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Larez v. Holcomb</i> , 16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 669 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 434 U.S. 400 (1968).....	19
<i>Operating Engineers Pension Trust v. A–C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Parks Sch. of Business, Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>R.P. ex rel. C.P. v. Prescott Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 631 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>S.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Plano Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 487 F. App'x 850 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Sch. Bd. v. Brown</i> , 769 F.Supp.2d 928 (E.D. Va. 2011)	26
<i>Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 526 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2008)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	9
<i>Strom v. United States.</i> , 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358, 1363 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	23, 24
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	26
 STATE CASES	
<i>Franklin Mint Co. v. Manatt, Phelps & Phillips</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 313 (2010)	20, 23
<i>Umansky v. Urquhart</i> , 84 Cal. App. 3d 368 (1978)	20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1402	8
20 U.S.C. § 1411	8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)	9, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II), (III)	10, 19, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f), (h)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
28 U.S.C. § 1988	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	23, 25, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. S10398 (1985).....	10
Ahsaki Anokye, <i>America in Lawyers’ Hands: Lawyers as Social Actors</i>	24
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Education Pays, available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/emp/ep_chart_001.htm	14
Dahlia Lithwick, <i>Extreme Makeover</i> , THE NEW YORKER (March 12, 2012)	24
Elisa Hyman, et al., <i>How IDEA Fails Families Without Means: Causes and</i> <i>Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 AM. U. J. OF GENDER, SOCIAL POL’Y & THE L. 107 (2011)	14, 33
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private</i> <i>Enforcement</i> , 86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1413 (2011)	12
Fred Strebeigh, <i>Standard Bearer</i> , LEGAL AFFAIRS (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.legalaffairs.org/issues/September-October- 2003/feature_strebeigh_sepoct03.msp	20
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986).....	9
Kelly D. Thomason, Note, 57 DUKE. L.J. 457 (2007)	13
Lynn M. Daggett, <i>Special Education Attorney’s Fees: of Buckhannon, IDEA</i> <i>Reauthorization Bills, and the IDEA as Civil Rights Statute</i> , 8 U.C. DAVIS J. JUV. L. & POL’Y 1, 28 (2004).	14, 15
Mary Wagner et al., <i>The Children We Serve: The Demographic</i> <i>Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with</i> <i>Disabilities and Their Households</i> 24 (2002), <i>available at</i> http:// www.seels.net/designdocs/SEELS_Children_We_Serve_Report	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Office of Administrative Hearings, Special Education Division, <i>Second Amended Quarterly Data Report, Fourth Quarter 2011-2012 Fiscal Year 2012</i>), available at http://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/oah/forms/2008/SE%20Quarterly%20Report%20Q4%20FY%2011%2012%20Final%20SECOND%20AMENDED.pdf	12
Roy D. Simon Jr., <i>Fee Sharing Between Lawyers and Public Interest Groups</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 1069, 1070 (1989)	15
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1986)	10
Stephen Lipscomb, <i>Resolving Special Education Disputes in California</i> , Public Policy Institute of California, (Feb. 2009), available at http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_209SLR.pdf	17
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>30th Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> at 155-163, 164 (2008), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2008/parts-b-c/30th-idea-arc.pdf	11
U.S. Government Accounting Office, Report No. GAO-03-897, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> , at 3, 15 (2003), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/239595.pdf	12
